Case:12-06573-11 Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main Document Page 1 of 14

United States Bankruptcy Court Distsrict of Puerto Rico			Volun	tary Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, Fir. NUTRICION PUERTORRIQUEÑ.	st, Middle): A, INC.	Name of Joint Debtor (Spous	se) (Last, First, Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the late (include married, maiden, and trade names): dba LA FONDA, dba LA VACA Fl	•	All Other Names used by the (include married, maiden, an	Joint Debtor in the last 8 y d trade names):	/ears
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxp (if more than one, state all): Incomplete I	payer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN EIN: 66-523597	Last four digits of Soc. Sec. of (if more than one, state all):	r Indívidual-Taxpayer I.D.	(ITIN) No./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City LA TERRAZA PLAZA LAS AMERICAS	, and State)	Street Address of Joint Debto	or (No. and Street, City, and	1 State
LOCAL#309 Y 307 HATO REY_PR	ZIPCODE 00918			ZIPCODE
County of Residence or of the Principal Place San Juan		County of Residence or of the		
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from s PMB 692 AVE. LUIS VIGOREAUX		Mailing Address of Joint Deb	tor (if different from street	address):
#13-55 GUAYNABO, PR Location of Principal Assets of Business Debte	ZIPCODE 00966			ZIPCODE
		bove);		ZIPCODE
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	Nature of Business (Check one box) Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as def 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) Railroad Stockbroker Commodity Broker Clearing Bank Other FAST FOOD	Chapter 7 Chapter 9 Chapter 9 Chapter 1 Chapter 1 Chapter 1	Chapter I Recognition Main Proc Chapter I Recognition Recognition Nonmain Nature of Debts	ck one box) 5 Petition for on of a Foreign
	Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicab Debtor is a tax-exempt orga under Title 26 of the United Code (the Internal Revenue	le) debts, de \$101(8) a individua States personal,	(Check one box) e primarily consumer fined in 11 U.S.C. as "incurred by an il primarily for a family, or household	Debts are primarily business debts
Filing Fee (Check one Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (Appli signed application for the court's considerate to pay fee except in installments. Rule 100 Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to cattach signed application for the court's consideration for the court's consideration.	cable to individuals only) Must att ion certifying that the debtor is una 6(b). See Official Form No. 3A. hapter 7 individuals only). Must	Debtor is a small b Debtor is not a small b Debtor is not a small b Debtor is not a small b Debtor's aggregate no insiders or affiliates) a 4/01/13 and every three Check all applicable b A plan is being file Acceptances of the	·	U.S.C. § 101(51D) excluding debts owed to nt subject to adjustment on tion from one or
Statistical/Administrative Information Debtor estimates that funds will be available for di Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is distribution to unsecured creditors. Estimated Number of Creditors	stribution to unsecured creditors. excluded and administrative expenses p	aid, there will be no funds available	for	THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
1-49 50-99 100-199 200-99	9 1000- 5,001- 5000 10,000	10,001- 25,001- 25,000 50,000	50,001- Over 100,000 100,000	
Estimated Assets, 50 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,000 to \$1 million Estimated Liabilities	to \$10 to \$50		500,000,001 More than a \$1 billion	
50 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,00 550,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 million	to \$10 to \$50		500,000,001 More than 51 billion	

BI (Official Form 1) (4/10) Document	Page 3 of 14 Page
Voluntary Petition (This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Name of Debtor(s):
	NUTRICION PUERTORRIQUEÑA, INC.
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition
chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b).	is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.)
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by § 1515 of title 11 are attached.
X	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.§ 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
Signature of Debtor	X
	(Signature of Foreign Representative)
XSignature of Joint Debtor	(organitate or rotega recpresentative)
Signature of Joint Debtor	
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	(Printed Name of Foreign Representative)
Date	(Date)
Signature of Attorney*	
x Earl Ble to	Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer
Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	I declare under penalty of perjury that: 1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer
CARMEN D. CONDE TORRES 207312 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)	as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110, 2) I prepared this document for compensation, and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. § 110(b), 110(b), and 342(b); and
C. Conde & Assoc.	3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110 setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruntey petition
Firm Name _254 SAN JOSE STREET	preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before any
Address	document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.
_5 FLOOR□□SAN JUAN, PR 00901-1523	
_787-729-2900	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Telephone Number	l
AUGUST 20, 2012	Social Security Number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or
*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) Address
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	Audi Vos
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.	x
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11	
United States Code, specified in this petition.	Date Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible
X X XIIII	person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.
Signature of Authorized Individual JOSE M. SERRANO MUÑOZ Printed Name of Authorized Individual	Names and Social Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:
PRESIDENT Title of Authorized Individual	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
AUGUST 20, 2012 Date	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

I, Manuel A. Serrano Pou, of legal age, single, Secretary of Nutrición Puertorriqueña, Inc., and resident of Guaynabo, Puerto Rico DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

- 1. At a meeting celebrated on August 20, 2012, the Board of Directors of Nutrición Puertorriqueña, Inc., agreed to file a bankruptcy petition under the provisions of Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 2. That we have been informed and oriented of the meaning of Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 3. That at the meeting of shareholders celebrated on the same date, the filing for bankruptcy under Chapter 11 of the Federal Bankruptcy Law was unanimously approved.
- 4. That it was also agreed that the services of Attorney Carmen D. Conde Torres would be retained for such purposes.
- 5. That it was also agreed that José M. Serrano Muñoz, will be the person authorized to signed the Petition, Schedules and Statement of Financial Affairs and any other documents related to the bankruptcy proceedings.

To be evident, I sign this resolution today the 20th day of August, 2012.

No. 90588

COMMONWEALTH

OF

Affidavit No. 5

Nutrición Puertorriqueña, Inc.

Manuel A. Serrano Pou, Secretary

Sworn and signed before me by Manuel A. Serrano Pou, of legal age, single, Secretary of Nutrición Puertorriqueña, Inc., and from the vicinity of Guaynabo, Puerto Rico, who is personally known to me.

Today 20th day of August, 2012, at San Juan, Puerto Rico.

Notary Public

B203 12/94

Case:12-06573-11 Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main

Document

Page 5 of 14

United States Bankrunte

United	States Bankruptcy	Cour
	Distsrict of Puerto Rico	

	In re	NUTRICION PUERTORRIQUEÑA, INC. d/b/a LA FONDA; d/b/a LA VACA FRITA	Case 1	No	
					11
	Debte	or(s)			
		DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION OF ATTORM	NEY FOI	R DEB	TOR
1.	and th	ant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 2016(b), I certify that I am the at compensation paid to me within one year before the filing of the petition red or to be rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation of or in contemplation.	in honlerin	mtair an	
	For leg	gal services, I have agreed to accept	\$		
		o the filing of this statement I have received			.00
	Balanc	ce Due	\$	0.	.00
2.	The so	ource of compensation paid to me was:			
		Debtor Other (specify)			
3.	The so	ource of compensation to be paid to me is:			
	,	☑ Debtor ☐ Other (specify)			
4. asso	☑ II ciates o	have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with any other	er person ι	unless th	hey are members and
of my	☐ 1 h law firr	have agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with a other pers m. A copy of the agreement, together with a list of the names of the peopl	on or pers le sharing i	ons who	o are not members or associates ompensation, is attached.
5.	In retu	ırn for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to render legal service for al	Il aspects o	of the ba	ankruptcy case, including:
\$20	a. Ana b. Pre c. Rep d. Rep e. [Oth	alysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering advice to the debtor eparation and filing of any petition, schedules, statements of affairs and pla presentation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors and confirmation hear presentation of the debtor in adversary proceedings and other contested be her provisions as needed]	in determi	ining wh ay be re	nether to file a petition in bankruptcy;
\$27	0.00 p/ 5.00 n/	/h for Carmen D. Conde Torres plus cost and expenses; /h for Associates plus cost and expenses;			
\$25	$0.00 \mathrm{p}$	h for Junior Attorneys plus cost and expenses:			
\$15	0.00 p/	h for Legal Assistance such As Paralegal, in house special clerical	al service	s or Ac	counting Analyst plus cost and
expe	enses.				
6.	By agr	reement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not include the fo	ollowing se	ervices:	

CERTIF	ICAT	ON
---------------	------	----

I certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of any agreement or arrangement for payment to me for representation of the debtor(s) in the bankruptcy proceeding.

AUGUST 20, 2012

Date

Signature of Attorney

C. Conde & Assoc.

Name of law firm

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT **Distsrict of Puerto Rico**

NUTRICION PUERTORRIQUEÑA, INC. d/b/a LA FONDA; d/b/a LA VACA FRITA

In re		
	Debtor	Case No.
		Chapter 11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C.§ 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim fif secured also state value of security]
PLAZA LAS AMERICAS, INC. C/O RAMON SICA POUPART, ESQ. PO BOX 9020179 SAN JUAN, PR 00902-0179			Unliquidated	355,203.42
PLAZA LAS AMERICAS, INC. C/O RAMON SICA POUPART, ESQ. PO BOX 9020179 SAN JUAN, PR 00902-0179			Unliquidated	177,156.37

Bankruptcy2011 @1991-2011, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.6.2-760 - 31846-302Y-08610

Case:12-06573-11 Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main Document Page 7 of 14

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security
BANCO POPULAR DE PR PO BOX 362708 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2708				190,351.00 Collateral FMV 51,650.00
BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO PO BOX 362708 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2708				63,200.67
BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO PO BOX 362708 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2708				30,700.00
JOSE SANTIAGO, INC PO BOX 191795 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-1795				8,244.68
JOSE SANTIAGO, INC PO BOX 191795 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-1795				5,694.67
FONDO DEL SEGURO DEL ESTADO PO BOX 365028 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-5028				5,148.05
MENDEZ & COMPANY PO BOX 363348 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-3348				4,094.75

Bankruptcy2011 ©1991-2011, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.6.2-760 - 31846-302Y-08610

Case:12-06573-11 Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main Document Page 8 of 14

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
PACKERS FOOD SERVICES GADEN HILL PLAZA PMB 342 1353 ROAD 19 GUAYNABO, PR				3,343.27
NORTHWESTERN SELECTA, INC PO BOX 10718 SAN JUAN, PR 00922-0718				2,895.51
MENDEZ & COMPANY PO BOX 363348 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-3348				2,666.55
NORTHWESTERN SELECTA, INC PO BOX 10718 SAN JUAN, PR 00922-0718				2,435.43
PACKERS FOOD SERVICES GADEN HILL PLAZA PMB 342 1353 ROAD 19 GUAYNABO, PR 00966-2700				1,844.26
VAQUERIA TRES MONJITAS PO BOX 366757 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-6757				1,838.68

Bankruptcy2011 @1991-2011, New Hope Software, Inc., ver. 4.6.2-760 - 31846-302Y-08610

Case:12-06573-11 Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main Document Page 9 of 14

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security
M CONCEPCION CALLE PAGANI 884 REPARTO SEVILLA RIO PIEDRAS, PR 00924				1,793.26
JOSHUA ENTERPRISE, INC PO BOX 360293 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-0293				1,251.80
PEPSI COLA PR DISTRIBUTING PO BOX 2600 TOA BAJA, PR 10951-2600				1,247.83
PEPSI COLA PR DISTRIBUTING PO BOX 2600 POA BAJA, PR 0951-2600				1,043.82
I CONCEPCION CALLE PAGANI 884 EPARTO SEVILLA IO PIEDRAS, PR 0924				930.40

Case:12-06573-11 Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main Document Page 10 of 14

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, [the president or other officer or an authorized agent of the corporation] named as debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	AUGUST 20, 2012			
		Signature	(Hereaux	
		•	JOSE M. SERRANO MUÑOZ,	
			PRESIDENT	

AXESA SERVICIO DE INFORMACION PO BOX 70373 SAN JUAN PR 00936-8373

BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO PO BOX 362708 SAN JUAN PR 00936-2708

BANCO POPULAR DE PR PO BOX 362708 SAN JUAN PR 00936-2708

BIO-SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL INC PO BOX 416 MERCEDITAS PR 00715-0416

CRIM PO BOX 195387 SAN JUAN PR 00919-5387

DEPARTAMENTO DEL TRABAJO Y RECURSOS HUMANOS PO BOX 191020 SAN JUAN PR 00919-1020

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 902410 SAN JUAN PR 00902-4140

FONDO DEL SEGURO DEL ESTADO PO BOX 365028 SAN JUAN PR 00936-5028

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CITY VIEW PLAZA II 48 CARR 165 SUITE 2000 GUAYNABO PR 00968-8000 IRS
POST OFFICE
BOX 21126
PHILADELPHIA PA 19114-0326

JOSE MANUEL SERRANO MUNOZ ALT DE TORRIMAR 2-14 CALLE 2 GUAYNABO PR 00969-3310

JOSE SANTIAGO INC PO BOX 191795 SAN JUAN PR 00919-1795

JOSHUA ENTERPRISE INC PO BOX 360293 SAN JUAN PR 00936-0293

JUDITH POU MARTINEZ ALT DE TORRIMAR 2-14 CALLE 2 GUAYNABO PR 00969-3310

M CONCEPCION CALLE PAGANI 884 REPARTO SEVILLA RIO PIEDRAS PR 00924

MENACO CORPORATION PO BOX 70183 SAN JUAN PR 00936-8183

MENDEZ COMPANY PO BOX 363348 SAN JUAN PR 00936-3348

NORTHWESTERN SELECTA INC PO BOX 10718 SAN JUAN PR 00922-0718 NORTHWESTERN SELECTA INC PO BOX 10718 SAN JUAN PR 00922-0718

PACKERS FOOD SERVICES
GADEN HILL PLAZA
PMB 342
1353 ROAD 19
GUAYNABO PR 00966-2700

PEPSI COLA PR DISTRIBUTING PO BOX 2600 TOA BAJA PR 00951-2600

PLAZA LAS AMERICAS INC CO RAMON SICA POUPART ESQ PO BOX 9020179 SAN JUAN PR 00902-0179

PLAZA LAS AMERICAS INC CO RAMON SICA POUPART ESQ PO BOX 9020179 SAN JUAN PR 00902-0179

PLAZA LAS AMERICAS INC PO BOX 363268 SAN JUAN PR 00936-3268

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL LITIGATION DIVISION PO BOX 9020192 SAN JUAN PR 00902-0192

VAQUERIA TRES MONJITAS PO BOX 366757 SAN JUAN PR 00936-6757 Case:12-06573-11 Doc#:1 Filed:08/20/12 Entered:08/20/12 17:47:53 Desc: Main Document Page 14 of 14

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT District of Puerto Rico NUTRICION PUERTORRIQUEÑA, INC. d/b/a LA

In re	FONDA; d/b/a LA VACA FRITA	ora DII		
11110	Debtor		Case No.	
			Chapter	11
	VERIFICATI	ON OF L	IST OF CRED	ITORS
	I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that	the attached	List of Creditors v	which consists of 3 pages, is true,
correc	t and complete to the best of my knowledge.			
Date	AUGUST 20, 2012	Signature		Judeni.
			JOSE M. SERR PRESIDENT	ANO MUÑOZ,